RESOLUTION No. 504

WHEREAS, the United States Forest Service maintains Forest Road No. 245 open to public travel, and

WHEREAS, Mason County has in effect a cooperative agreement with the United States

Forest Service to provide for enforcement of State and local laws on lands in the

National Forest System and administered by the Forest Service, and

WHEREAS, the Forest Service has by letter citing the extensive use by the public of said Forest Service road requested the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County to establish legal maximum speed limits thereon, and

WHEREAS, the establishment of said maximum speed limits is deemed to be in the public interest,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED and ordered that in conformity with RCW 46.61.415 and Chapter 62 Laws of 1975, the maximum legal speed on Forest Service Road No. 245 from SSR #101 at Jorstad Creek to the vicinity of the terminus of County Road No. 9420 is 25 miles per hour and the maximum legal speed on said road from the terminus of County Road No. 9420 to Staircase Ranger Station is 30 miles per hour;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED and ordered that in accordance herewith and in accordance with basic letter of request by the Forest Service that said speed limits will be in effect when posted by the Forest Service.

DATED this 12th day of May, 1975.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

William Co thinter

Martin Queetto

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

V Aud